improve the system, and that’s not going to happen. If that’s the case this is what we are looking 
at, and this is the map that we have developed for the Department of Defense and Homeland 
Security, which they currently use, just to give you an idea. In the last year and a half seventy-
seven thousand (77,000) Cubans have reached the United States; twenty-four thousand (24,000) 
have reached the United States via Mexico alone. In other words, they know that the United 
States Coast Guard is very much in place to try to block the Straits of Florida, there is a point 
here, as both Admiral __ and Admiral Braman mentioned it;

[...]

say many of those involved in the smuggling operations are citizens of South Florida. This 
afternoon I am due to meet with the Southern Law Enforcement Agencies in South Florida just 
to go over that issue, and the problem that that is creating; ten to twelve thousand dollars 
($10,000-$12,000) per person they are charging to bring Cubans out of the island, but that’s not 
the problem; most of the people, the friends and the relatives cannot pay, so when those 
individuals arrive to our communities then they have to pay off that debt, and therefore they get